
Standards Enforcement Program for FMVSS No. 

209, “Seatbelt Assemblies” 

ACTIVE 
Contract Opportunity 

Notice ID 

693JJ923D000068 

Related Notice 

Contract Line Item Number 

Department/Ind. Agency 

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Sub-tier 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

Office 

693JJ9 NHTSA OFFICE OF ACQUISTION 

Award Details 

• Contract Award Date: Sep 27, 2023 

• Contract Award Number: 693JJ923D000068 

• Task/Delivery Order Number: 

• Contractor Awarded Unique Entity ID: HL9BANW2EUD4 

• Contractor Awarded Name: SGS NORTH AMERICA INC. 

• Contractor Awarded Address: Rutherford, NJ 07070 USA 

• Base and All Options Value (Total Contract Value): $3,000,000.00 

General Information 

• Contract Opportunity Type: Award Notice (Original) 

• All Dates/Times are: (UTC-04:00) EASTERN STANDARD TIME, NEW YORK, USA 

• Original Published Date: Sep 28, 2023 10:15 am EDT 

• Inactive Policy: 15 days after contract award date 

• Original Inactive Date: Oct 12, 2023 

• Initiative: 

o None 

Classification 

• Original Set Aside: 

• Product Service Code: 

• NAICS Code: 



• Place of Performance: 

Description 

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) is an integral part of the United 

States Department of Transportation (DOT), and its mission is to save lives, prevent injuries, 

and reduce economic costs associated with motor vehicle crashes.  As part of its mission to 

reduce fatalities and injuries caused by motor vehicle crashes, NHTSA promulgates Federal 

Motor Vehicle Safety Standards (FMVSS).  Manufacturers of motor vehicles and items of motor 

vehicle equipment are required to certify that each product they sell in the United States 

meets the requirements of all applicable safety standards.  NHTSA’s Office of Vehicle Safety 

Compliance (OVSC) is charged with determining whether manufacturers meet the applicable 

safety standards.  This contract effort will enable the agency to meet its mission by assuring 

that motor vehicles meet the requirements of FMVSS No. 209, Seat Belt Assemblies. 

FMVSS No. 209 establishes minimum performance requirements for motor vehicle Seat Belt 

Assemblies.  The purpose of FMVSS No. 209 is to minimize the likelihood of occupants being 

thrown from a vehicle as a result of impact.  The requirements for compliance testing of 

motor vehicle Seat Belt Assemblies include testing such components to the load test 

requirements of FMVSS No. 209 as specified in TP-209-08.  

The purpose of this contract is to acquire services associated with the procurement, 

inspection, compliance testing, and compliance test reporting of Seat Belt Assemblies to 

assist the Government in its enforcement efforts for FMVSS No. 209. 

Attachments/Links 
Download All Attachments/Links 

Attachments 

Document File Size Access Updated Date 

Contract 693JJ923D000068 Pages 1-

53 Standards Enforcement Program 

for FMVSS No. 209 Seatbelt 

Assemblies.pdf (opens in new 

window)  

1009 KB  Public Sep 28, 2023 

 

Contact Information 

Contracting Office Address 

https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/3c7998ed90cb4fa8a6f9ee924a50c8f4/download?&token=
https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/3c7998ed90cb4fa8a6f9ee924a50c8f4/download?&token=
https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/3c7998ed90cb4fa8a6f9ee924a50c8f4/download?&token=
https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/3c7998ed90cb4fa8a6f9ee924a50c8f4/download?&token=
https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/3c7998ed90cb4fa8a6f9ee924a50c8f4/download?&token=


• OFFICE OF ACQUISITION MANAGEMENT 1200 NEW JERSEY AVE SE, ROOM 

W51-30 

• WASHINGTON , DC 20590 

• USA 

Primary Point of Contact 

• Danna Brooks 

•    danna.brooks@dot.gov 

Secondary Point of Contact 

• Reba Dyer 

•    reba.dyer@dot.gov 
 

mailto:danna.brooks@dot.gov
mailto:reba.dyer@dot.gov

